
.
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Wednesday, 17 October 2018

Committee: 
Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board

Date: Thursday, 25 October 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board
Alex Carson-Taylor (Chairman)
Mark Weston (Vice Chairman)
Peter Carr
Lee Chapman
Sarah Faulkner
Ruby Hartshorne
Chris Mansell

Cecilia Motley
Stewart Pickering
Lezley Picton
Nigel Pocock
Ronald Repath
Jack Tavernor
Andrew Wood

Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 

2 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Shropshire Council Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline 
for this meeting is 10.00am on 24 October 2018

3 Declarations of Interest 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

4 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2018 are attached for confirmation

5 Actively Improving Lives 

To receive a presentation from Chris Child, Chief Executive of Energize County 
Sports Partnership on their new strategy. 

The strategy can be found here: https://energizestw.org.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2018/03/Actively-Improving-Lives-full-screen-Final-March-
2018.pdf 

Following the presentation Members are asked to discuss the implications of the 
new strategy on priorities and delivery

6 Shropshire's Economic Growth Strategy 

To receive a presentation from Matt Potts, Business Growth and Investment 
Manager, on the Economic Growth Strategy, highlighting progress so far and 
priorities for the future.

The strategy can be found here: http://www.investinshropshire.co.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2017/08/Economic-Growth-Strategy-for-Shropshire-2017-
2021.pdf
 
Following the presentation Members are asked to discuss the implications on 
the Shropshire’s Great Outdoors Strategy and future priorities.

https://energizestw.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Actively-Improving-Lives-full-screen-Final-March-2018.pdf
https://energizestw.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Actively-Improving-Lives-full-screen-Final-March-2018.pdf
https://energizestw.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Actively-Improving-Lives-full-screen-Final-March-2018.pdf
http://www.investinshropshire.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Economic-Growth-Strategy-for-Shropshire-2017-2021.pdf
http://www.investinshropshire.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Economic-Growth-Strategy-for-Shropshire-2017-2021.pdf
http://www.investinshropshire.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Economic-Growth-Strategy-for-Shropshire-2017-2021.pdf


7 Agriculture Bill 

To receive an update from the Chairman 

Members are asked to feedback their observations on the draft bill and decide 
whether further action is needed 

8 ADEPT National meeting feedback 

The Mapping and Enforcement Manager will update members on the recent 
national meeting of the PROW group of ADEPT

9 Updates from Members 

To receive short updates from Members on key activities/priorities/issues

10 Other Items (Pages 5 - 24)

Wild Teams/Walking for Health

A verbal update will be given.

Rights of Way User Leaflet

The latest version of the leaflet is attached for information.

The following minutes/papers are provided as updates for members:
           

 Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving Forum

11 Agenda Items for Future Meetings 

Members are asked to discuss key priorities for future meetings

12 Date of Next Meeting 

Members are reminded that the next meeting will be held on Thursday 7 
February 2018 at 10.00am





Committee and Date

Shropshire's Great Outdoors 
Strategy Board

25 October 2018

SHROPSHIRE'S GREAT OUTDOORS STRATEGY BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
10.00  - 11.50 am

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Alex Carson-Taylor (Chairman), Peter Carr, Stewart Pickering, Lezley Picton, 
Ronald Repath, Jack Tavernor and Andrew Wood

37 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 

37.1 The Chair welcomed John Dodwell, Chair of the Montgomery Canal Partnership 
and Marc Rue and Debi Stopforth from All Terrain UK to the meeting.

37.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Lee Chapman, Sarah Faulkner, 
Ruby Hartshorne, Nigel Pocock and Mark Weston

37.3 Mr Carr updated members on a visit by the Chief Executive of the Ramblers 
Association.  He advised that she had visited a P3 group and had been very 
impressed with the work that was being carried out, and that she would be using 
Shropshire as an example of best practice in a request to the Secretary of State for 
funding to establish P3’s nationwide.

38 Public Question Time 

38.1 The were no public questions

39 Declarations of Interest 

39.1 There were no declarations of interest made

40 Minutes of the Last Meeting 

40.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 had been circulated

40.2 Resolved:

That the minute of the meeting of the Shropshire Great Outdoors Strategy Board 
held on 19 March 2018 be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman.



Minutes of the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board held on 11 June 2018

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2

41 Montgomery Canal 

41.1 Members received a presentation from John Dodwell, Chair – Montgomery Canal 
Trust which updated them on the work that the Trust was carrying out.  He informed 
the meeting that the trust relied on volunteers for a lot of their work and that they 
relied on gifts and legacies to fund their work as well as applying for funding from 
the usual agencies.

41.2 In response to a question Mr Dodwell confirmed that there was a 10 year plan in 
place to extend the canal from Llanymynech to Welshpool but that this was 
dependant on gaining the necessary funding. He informed members that an 
application was being made to gain funds from the Mid Wales Growth Fund.

41.3 Mr Carr commented that there was a direct economic benefit from the Canal 

41.4 Ms Picton commented that there may be money available from the Local Enterprise 
Partnership.

41.5 The Outdoor Partnerships Manager commented that her team would give the Trust 
as much support as it could.

42 Shropshire Way 

42.1 The meeting received a presentation from the Active Volunteering Co-ordinator 
which updated them on work carried out to update the Shropshire Way.  She 
confirmed that the main route had now been defined and that the southern section 
had been launched in September 2017, and that it was hoped to launch the 
northern section soon in September 2018 but that there was still work to be carried 
out in marking the route and some other issues to be resolved.  In closing the 
Active Volunteering Co-ordinator advised that the Shropshire Way Association had 
developed a new website.

43 All Terrain UK 

43.1 Marc Rue and Debi Stopforth from All Terrain UK gave a short presentation on the 
work of their organisation which represented all motorised users of byways.  They 
stated that All Terrain UK promoted the safe and considerate use of byways by 
motorised users and would like to work with the Council on this and other matters.

44 Outdoor Partnerships Revised Policies for Rights of Way, Country Parks and 
Heritage Sites 

44.1 Details of revised polices for Rights of Way, Country Parks and Heritage Sites had 
been circulated.

44.2 The Outdoors Partnership Manager advised the meeting that new policies had 
been developed covering Public Rights of Way Enforcement, and Providing Easier 
Access and that many of the existing polices had been updated.



Minutes of the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board held on 11 June 2018

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3

44.3 Members welcomed the policies and made the following comments: -

 The first paragraph on the Drone and Model Aircraft policy was unenforceable 
and should be amended to say that they cannot be operated from Shropshire 
Council sites without specific permission

 With regard to the ploughing and cropping campaign this should be done in 
conjunction with partner agencies

44.4 The Outdoor Partnerships Manager thanked members for their comments and 
asked that if they had any further comments they should feed them back to her as 
soon as possible.

45 Shropshire Council Update 

45.1 Members received the following updates: -

Shropshire’s Great Outdoors Strategy consultation

The Outdoor Partnerships Manager confirmed that the Shropshire Great Outdoors 
Strategy had been published for consultation and to date 32 responses had been 
received

Walking Forums- proposed changes to the forums

The Outdoor Partnerships Manager informed the meeting that Liz Evans had left 
the Council and that Helen Foxall was now acting as Walking for Heath Co-
Ordinator for the whole of the County and was working to make groups more self-
sufficient.  She added that there was no capacity within her team to organise the 
walking forums and that she was looking for volunteers to help.

Wild Teams and Walking for Health- no funding from April 2019

The Outdoor Partnerships Manager reminded the meeting that currently these 
schemes were funded with money from the Public Health Budget but that from 2019 
there would be no money from this source and that she was currently exploring 
other methods of funding the schemes.   Members expressed concern regarding 
the future of these two important schemes and it was agreed that the Chair should 
write to the Portfolio Holder and the Director of Public Health expressing the 
Board’s concerns. 

Planning Policy- update on progress with Open Space Needs Assessment and 
proposals for new Supplementary Planning Guidance for green space

The Outdoor Partnerships Manager advised the meeting that work on these 
documents was progressing.

Nesscliffe Country Park- conflicts between users

The Outdoor Partnerships Manager advised members that the Nesscliffe Advisory 
Group were meeting to look at the issues raised.  She added that a new 
Management Plan was being developed for the area,



Minutes of the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board held on 11 June 2018

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4

46 Updates from Members 

46.1 Mr Carr advised the meeting that the launch of the new Telford T50 trail would take 
place on 16 June 2018.

47 Agenda Items for Future Meetings 

47.1 The following items were suggested for consideration as future agenda items: -

Economic Growth Strategy

48 Dates of Future Meetings 

48.1 Members were advised that future meeting of the Board would be held on: -

4 October 2018
7 February 2019 and 
6 June 2019

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Please note:
This is the Council’s primary logo.
It can bleed-off as above or inset 
with a 5mm margin.

Whichever version is used the crest
and text are always positioned in the
same place, top right and at this size.

The position and size is constant 
across DL, A5, A4, A3 and similar 
paper sizes unless a 10mm margin
is adopted for a specific purpose.

Public Rights of Way 
A guide for users



Contents 
Introduction .................................................................................  3

Public Rights of Way ....................................................................  4

Other routes with Public Access .................................................  5

Additional types of access 
[...]
ian, British 
Holstein, Dairy Shorthorn, Guernsey, Jersey and Kerry
If there is any question about a bull’s temperament or any other animal’s 
temperament which is known to the keeper of that animal, it should not 
be allowed in a field where a public right of way passes. If injury occurs 
to a member of the public using the route then an offence may have been 
committed and the occupier could be liable.
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Section 59 Animals Act 1971 Section 2

1514



15.	Dogs
A dog is classed as a ‘usual accompaniment’ on a Public Right of Way and 
is therefore allowed to be present with users.

Does my dog have to be on a lead?
No, but it does have to be under close control and it is not entitled to roam 
away from the path. If it does so, the owner could be guilty of committing 
trespass against the landowner. If signage is present requesting that 
dogs are kept on leads, it is advisable to do so. The one exception to this 
rule is if you are in a field with cattle, especially with calves. Cows may 
feel threatened and become aggressive towards you and your dog. If this 
happens stay calm and let your dog off the lead.

What if I cannot get my dog over a stile?
The Highways Act makes provision for landowners to fit stiles and gates on 
rights of way in the interests of containing livestock. On a public footpath, 
a landowner has a legal duty to provide access for walkers but the duty 
does not extend to dogs. Some popular dog walking routes may have dog 
friendly stiles fitted but these are not standard and are usually negotiated 
with individual landowners.

Threatening dogs on the network
If a dog is present on a route and prevents the public being able to use 
that route then this constitutes a public nuisance. Any instances should be 
reported to the Council and the police.
See PGN 03

16.	Ploughing and Cropping on  
Public Rights of Way

The Rights of Way Act 1990 specifies minimum and maximum widths for 
headland paths over arable land and f
[...]
e require additional information. 
Issues can also be reported via the Council’s General Enquiries and these 
also get logged appropriately. Tel: 0345 6789000.
Unfortunately, due to the sheer volume of issues reported and the 
resources available, issues have to be prioritised. Therefore, some issues 
may not get dealt with for a considerable time, whilst others must be dealt 
with urgently, particularly if they present a health and safety risk.

18 19



For any queries, further advice or for  
assistance with any issues on Public Rights of Way  
please contact us:
E-mail: outdoor.recreation@shropshire.gov.uk
Telephone: 0345 6789000
In writing:
Outdoor Partnerships Team 
Infrastructure and Communities  
Shropshire Council  
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate,  
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
www.shropshire.gov.uk
shropshiresgreatoutdoors.co.uk

www.walkingforhealth.org.uk

www.shropshire.gov.uk





SRCDF MINUTES 11th June 2018 - 1 of 7 

                          A
SHROPSHIRE RIDING AND CARRIAGE DRIVING FORUM (SRCDF)

Minutes of meeting held on Monday 11th  June 2018, at 5.30pm, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

1. Attendance:
Angela Williams, BHS CABO & Ellesmere, Chairman. Zia Robins, Shrewsbury & District RC 
A&BWO, Nesscliffe Hills & Dist. BWA P3 Group, Joint Secretary. Linda Russell, South West 
Shrewsbury BW P3 Group, Joint Secretary. Ann Durnell, Bridgnorth BWA. Elaine Newton, 
Broseley BWA. Jan Mees Robinson, Telford Bridleways. Shona Butter, Shropshire Council.

Apologies: 
Pam Yuille, Underton, Bridgnorth. Andrew Kelly, Vyrnwy & Dist. BWA. Mark Weston, BHS.  

2. Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 5th February 2018 (paper A) were approved, and 
signed by the Chair.

3. Matters Arising

(a) Helicopters 
Squadron Leader Kim Leach, the Corporate Engagement Relations Officer at RAF Shawbury, 
has reported that the annual Landowners’ and 4th Horse Rider Awareness Day on 17th May went 
well, and was well attended by about 28 riders, includin
[...]
s check the documents for any omissions on equestrian or other 
matters.

Noted - The Shropshire Outdoor Partnerships Draft revised Policies Appendix 5.
Under ‘Surfacing Policy’ Jan put forward the rubber NU-PHALT which is used up north, and 
was used for the National Cycle network. She got information on this from the National 
Federation of Bridleways. Shona said that it would be good to see an example.
Angela mentioned some new porous surfacing used by Kew Gardens. Linda mentioned Hippo 
Tiles which are produced locally and used for stables and other applications.

8. Minutes and Feedback from  SGOSB and other Forums

The Minutes of the Shropshire Great Outdoors Strategy Board held on 30th January 2018 and 
19th March 2018 are noted and that a meeting was held at 10am this morning, the 11th June.
Shropshire’s Great Outdoors Strategy Board Minutes - The Board covered funding for P3 
groups, volunteers etc., Brexit and opportunities to improve access, and the Strategy Working 
Group consultations and workshop. 
Concern was raised, at the meeting, that where a Public FP is converted to a cycleway under 
1984 Cycle Act it is deleted from the Definitive Map

We do not now have a member to report from the Strategy Board meetings to our Forum. Mark 
Weston, the Equestrian representative has not been able to attend the last two meetings.
Shona reported that there was a misunderstanding at today’s meeting with the All Terrain UK 
representatives who thought they were to be attending as members of the Strategy Board, and not 
just to do a presentation.

For Strategy Board papers and list of the members so far appointed go to.
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=727 
Previous LAF Meeting papers are available with ctrl+click on: - Local Access Forum. 
Noted -     Minutes of the Central Walking Forum held on 18th May 2018

- Minutes of the Northern Walking Forum held on 23rd April 2018
- Minutes of the Shropshire Hills Forum Meeting held on 

Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Shropshire's Great Outdoors 
Strategy Board

7 February 2019

SHROPSHIRE'S GREAT OUTDOORS STRATEGY BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2018
In the Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
10.00 am - 12.06 pm

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Alex Carson-Taylor (Chairman), Mark Weston (Vice Chairman), Peter Carr, 
Stewart Pickering, Lezley Picton, Nigel Pocock, Ronald Repath, Jack Tavernor and 
Andrew Wood

49 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 

49.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

49.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Sarah Faulkner, Chris Mansell and 
Cecilia Motley

50 Public Question Time 

50.1 The following question had been received from Trevor Allison

Does the Strategy Board feel it should request the Highways and Rights-of-Way 
Department to resist any large-scale closure of foot crossings as hinted at in this e-
mail? ((See below).

Shropshire’s extensive and well-used network of Rights-of-Way would be 
considerably damaged if any programme of closures of this nature were to take 
place. It would be acceptable for some very minor changes or rationalisation to take 
place, but being somewhat acquainted with the Health and Safety Regulations 
under which Network Rail currently administer foot crossings of the railway (I have 
been out with a Network Rail Officer on more than one occasion when he was 
assessing the safety parameters of various foot crossings near to Shrewsbury) 
there is no justification for a wholesale closure of such crossings. I would ask the 
Outdoor Partnerships Department within which the Rights-of-Way Department 
functions to confirm that they will, if at all possible, resist all requests or demands 
from Network Rail to implement such a policy.

Subject: NETWORK RAIL LC CLOSURES
 

Dear All,
You may soon feel the effects, if you haven't already, of Network Rail's policy to 
close all level crossings in the country that carry public rights of way over them.



Minutes of the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board held on 25 October 2018

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2

Highway authorities are pressured by Network Rail into stopping up paths at level 
crossings by applying for Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders (TTROs) - usually 
on "safety grounds"  

This is the first wave of attacks on PROWs and local authorities, being strapped for 
cash, do not want to enter legal fights so have given way to Network Rail's 
demands.  They also extend the TTROs - with permission from DfT - so that the 
"temporary" Orders in effect become permanent.

The second wave of attack is to launch Transport & Works Act Orders to obtain 
planning and compulsory purchase permission to permanently close crossings and 
divert paths in the interests of "public health and recreation" (making people walk 
etc. further benefits health!)

I urge you to consider writing to the DfT to complain about any use of TTROs by 
Network Rail in your area. (If you don't already get notified of them by your LA, ask 
them to do so now!)

 I attach my letter to Chris Grayling the Secretary of State for Transport in case it 
helps.
 
Malcolm Lees
LC for Essex

Mr Allison commented that there was a programme of closures of crossings in 
Essex, Norfolk and Suffolk and that he was worried that this would set a precedent 
for the rest of the country.  He urged the Strategy Board to support the Rights of Way 
department in resist wholesale closures of crossings.

The Mapping and Enforcement Manager commented that the situation in Shropshire 
was very different and that the Rights of Way team had a very good relationship with 
Network Rail and worked actively with them to improve crossings.  She added that 
the team would resist wholesale closures if they were proposed, but would prefer to 
work with Network Rail on a case by case basis.

Members of the Board supported this approach

51 Declarations of Interest 

51.1 There were no declarations of interest.

52 Minutes of the Last Meeting 

52.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2018 had been circulated.



Minutes of the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board held on 25 October 2018

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3

52.2 Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire great outdoors Strategy Board 
held on 11 June 2018 be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman

53 Actively Improving Lives 

53.1 The meeting received a presentation (copy attached to the signed minutes) from 
Chris Child, Chief Executive of Energize County Sports Partnership, in which he 
gave an update of the work currently being carried out by the Partnership.

53.2 Members made the following comments: -

• Need ongoing dialogue with Town and Parish Councils who may be a source of 
funding and also of volunteers.

• People who live in rural areas have less access to outdoor recreation sites and 
this needs to be built in to the Local Plan.

53.3 The Director of Place commented that the Local Plan would be fundamental in 
ensuring access to outdoor recreation, and that there was need to work with Town 
and Parish Councils who were carrying out Neighbourhood Plans to ensure that 
sites were identified.  He added that there was work needed to unlock capacity for 
volunteering.

53.4 The Chair thanked Mr Childs for his presentation

54 Shropshire's Economic Growth Strategy 

54.1 Members received a presentation (copy attached to the signed minutes) from Matt 
Potts, Business Growth and Investment Manager, Shropshire Council which gave 
an update on the Council’s Economic Growth Strategy.  He advised the meeting 
that the aims of the strategy were to support and grow new and existing 
businesses, attract inward investment and develop and retain talent and skills and 
that by 2021, the Council was aiming for 12% growth, 3,700 new jobs, £300 million 
private sector investment and 1,375 new homes per year

54.2 The Chairman asked how 12% growth would be achieved. The Business Growth 
and Investment Manager advised that the growth would come from a number of 
areas and that growth in a number of sectors was key to achieving this target.

54.3  The Chairman asked whether relief from commercial rates could be used to 
encourage investment.  The Business Growth and Investment Manager commented 
that it was one of a number of things that were being considered as part of a toolkit.

54.5 in response to a question the Business Growth and Investment Manager advised 
that work was ongoing within the local plan review to identify key employment sites.

54.5 The Chairman thanked the Business Growth and Investment Manager for his 
presentation



Minutes of the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board held on 25 October 2018

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4

55 Agriculture Bill 

55.1 The Chairman gave an update on the Agriculture Bill that was currently going 
through Parliament.  He advised the meeting that the bill was in committee stage 
and that the Bill Committee had asked for written submissions of evidence.

55.2 The Chairman advised that it was proposed that rural development would be split 
between DEFRA and the Department for Business and that it was thought further 
delivery would be through the LEPs

55.3 Mr Tavernor commented that there was still a lot of detail missing from the bill.

55.4 It was agreed that the Board should make a submission to the Call for Evidence 
and that the Chair a small group would formulate this

56 ADEPT National meeting feedback 

56.1 The Mapping and Enforcement Manager updated Members on a meeting of the 
PROW group of Adept that she had recently attended.  She advised that the 
following had been discussed: 

• Deregulation Bill – would be coming forward in summer 2019.  The working 
group would be meeting in November to discuss this further

• PINS were currently updating their guidance leaflets
• Network Rail – The new regional MOUs were now in place.
• Highways England representative was to be invited to the next meeting of 

the group

57 Updates from Members 

57.1 There were no updated from Members

58 Other Items 

58.1 Walking for Health 

The Outdoor Partnerships Manager advised that work was ongoing with volunteers 
to make the groups more self-sustainable.  She informed members that a letter had 
been sent to the Director of Public Health regarding future funding, and that she 
had been advised the funding from the public health budget would cease in 2020, 
and that she was currently investigate other sources of funding.

58.2 Wild Teams

The Outdoor Partnerships Manager commented that she was currently working with 
health partners to source funding for the Wild Teams scheme, and that she was 
working with health partners to formulate a lottery bid for funding to evaluate the 
benefit of the scheme.  She added that the new mental health director for the CCG 
was keen to see the scheme continue.



Minutes of the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board held on 25 October 2018

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 5

58.3 ROW User Leaflet

Members thanked Shona for her work in updating the leaflet.

58.4 Members noted the minutes of the Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving Forum

59 Agenda Items for Future Meetings 

59.1 Members were asked to feed suggestions for future agenda items to the Outdoor 
Partnerships Manager

60 Date of Next Meeting 

60.1 Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Shropshire’s Great Outdoors 
Strategy Board would be held on Thursday 7 February 2019 at 10.00am

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


